

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

FREEWILL BAPTIST MEETING HOUSE, RICHMOND.-FISH IN WEBB'S POND.

powered to build and maintain, in front of his land in Belfast, a CHAP. 309. wharf, extending into the tide water one hundred and fifty feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1870.

Chapter 309.

An act to make valid the doings of the pew holders of the Freewill Baptist Meeting-House at Richmond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The doings of the pew holders of the Freewill Baptist Doings of pew Meeting-House at Richmond, at their several meetings notified valid. and held in the vestry of said meeting-house on the following days, viz: the second day of November, in the year eighteen hundred sixty-seven; the tenth day of February, ninth day of March, fifteenth day of October, nineteenth day of October, and nineteenth day of November, in the year eighteen hundred sixty-eight; and the ninth day of December, in the year eighteen hundred sixty nine, are hereby made valid.

SECT. 2. The trustees of said pew holders' society are hereby authorized to assess upon the pews in said meeting-house a sum sufficient to pay the expenses incurred by them in compliance with the votes passed at the meetings of said pew holders, held as specified on the nineteenth days of October and November, in the year eighteen hundred sixty-eight, and to enforce the payment of said assessments in the manner provided by chapter twelve of the revised statutes.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1870.

Chapter 310.

An act for the preservation of fish in Webb's pond, situated in Franklin county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from fishing or taking any trout in any way from Webb's pond or its tributaries, situated in prohibited. Franklin county, during the months of September, October, November and December, or taking any fish at any time except by the ordinary process of angling with single bait hook and line or artificial fly.

39

holders made

Trustees authorized to assess certain expenses upon pews.

Taking trout from Webb's pond, &c.

CHAP. 311. Forfeiture, how

collected.

Oorporators.

Name

Purpose.

By-laws.

May lease and hold real and per-

sonal property.

Capital stock, how divided.

Sales and transfers.

Affairs of corporation managed

by trustees; each share entitled to

First meeting, how called.

one vote.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall forfeit the sum of twenty-five dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, one-half to the use of the town where the offence is committed and one-half to the person prosecuting therefor.

Approved February 5, 1870.

Chapter 311.

An act to incorporate the Oquossoe Angling Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William P. Frye, Nathan Cutler, William S. Badger, George Shepherd Page, Jay Cooke, Daniel Dodd and A. D. Lockwood, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Oquossoc Angling Association, for the purposes of angling, propogating fish and shooting game; with power to hold by purchase, lease or otherwise, real and personal property to the value of twenty thousand dollars, and to lease, sell and convey, or otherwise dispose of the same; to adopt a code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of this state, and to do and perform such other acts and things as may be necessary for the promotion of the objects of the organization.

SECT. 2. The capital stock shall be five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and said capital and the par value of said shares of stock may be increased from time to time, as provided by the by-laws of the corporation, but the capital shall not at any time exceed fifteen thousand dollars. The succession to and the sales and transfers of said stock may be regulated and provided for by the by-laws of the association.

SECT. 3. The affairs of the corporation shall be managed by nine trustees, the first election being by a majority in interest of the stockholders, each share of stock being entitled to one vote. The first meeting shall be held at such time and place, and be called in such manner as three corporators shall designate; all subsequent elections and meetings to be provided for by the bylaws.

SECT. 4. The said corporation shall be entitled to the protection and benefit of such general state fishing and sporting laws as may be enacted from time to time, and be subject to such obligations, penalties and restrictions as may therein be prescribed.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1870.

294